

Minutes of Mayor's Youth Advisory Council

December 3, 2024, 4:30 p.m. Electronic and In-Person Participation - Mayor's Youth Advisory Council The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville (Chair and Secretary at Town Hall - 87 Broadway) Orangeville, Ontario

Members Present:	A. Main, Chair
	Mayor L. Post
	A. Al-Shalchi
	J. Barry
	H. Robb
	L. Robinson
	V. Servos
Members Absent:	I. Singla

Staff Present:G. Brennan, Legislative Assistant, Corporate ServicesA. Dukovski, Supervisor, Recreation Programs and Events,
Community Services

1. Call to Order

The meeting was called to order at 4:33 p.m.

2. Disclosures of (Direct or Indirect) Pecuniary Interest

None.

3. Land Acknowledgement

A. Main, Chair acknowledged the treaty lands and territory of the Williams Treaty Nations and the Mississaugas of the Credit First Nation. The Chair also

recognized that Dufferin County is the traditional territory of the Wendat and the Haudenosaunee and is home to many Indigenous people today

4. Adoption of Minutes of Previous Meeting

2024-009 Moved By J. Barry

That the minutes of the following meeting be approved:

4.1 2024-09-10 - Mayor's Youth Advisory Council - Minutes

Carried

5. Presentations

5.1 Stevie Forbes-Roberts, Dufferin Child & Family Services, GLOWn Ups Keep it CLASSY, 2SLGBTQ+ Caregiver Group

Stevie Forbes-Roberts, Dufferin Child & Family Services, advised the Committee of the work of the GLOWn Ups Keep it CLASSY 2SLGBTQ+ Caregiver Group. They explained the objectives behind the group, in which monthly meetings are held to provide a safe environment for parents and caregivers to connect and collaborate. The Committee asked questions and discussed opportunities to connect with GLOWn Ups on future initiatives. The Committee discussed cosponsoring a community skate in conjunction with GLOWn Ups, and the best ways to effectively promote the event.

2024-010 Moved By J. Barry

That the Mayor's Youth Advisory Council, in conjunction with GLOWn Ups Keep it CLASSY, cosponsor a community skate, and

That \$160 be used from the Mayor's Youth Advisory Council budget, to fund half the cost of the community skate.

Carried

5.2 Ishika Singla - Youth Orangeville Proposal

Ms. Singla was not in attendance.

6. Items for Discussion and Reports

6.1 2025 Mayor's Youth Advisory Council Work Plan

The Committee reviewed and discussed the proposed 2025 work plan. The Committee discussed the various projects and initiatives listed, and the promotional and educational resources available to the Committee to best fulfil the work plan. The Committee discussed the local community partners that could be of interest to the Committee, and the possibility of collaborating during a future Youth Town Hall event.

2024-011 Moved By J. Barry

That the proposed 2025 Mayor's Youth Advisory Council work plan, be approved.

Carried

6.2 2025 Mayor's Youth Advisory Council Meeting Schedule

The Committee reviewed the proposed 2025 meeting schedule.

2024-012 Moved By V. Servos

That the proposed 2025 Mayor's Youth Advisory Council meeting schedule, be approved.

Carried

6.3 Council Updates

Mayor L. Post advised the Committee that two member vacancies have been filled. Additionally, Mayor Post provided details to the upcoming Capital and Operating Budget meetings to be held on Monday, December 9 and Tuesday, December 10 respectively.

7. Correspondence

None.

8. Announcements

A. Duvoski, Supervisor, Recreation Programs and Events, advised that recruitment for summer camp positions for the Town of Orangeville is now open.

Ms. Duvoski discussed the various positions, the qualifications needed, and the steps the Town is undertaking in an effort to retain summer camp staff long term.

9. Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting is Tuesday, March 4, 2025, at 4:30 p.m.

10. Adjournment

2024-013 Moved By J. Barry

That the meeting be adjourned at 5:05 p.m.

Carried